

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

VICTOR M. BOOTH, <i>et al</i> ,	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
vs.	)	<b>Civil Action No. 21-01857 (TNM)</b>
	)	
MURIEL BOWSER, <i>et al</i> ,	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
OPPOSING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS/  
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 5

    A. Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. .... 5

    B. Preliminary Injunction. .... 5

    C. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim. .... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. The Plaintiffs have standing because the Minor Consent Act and the Defendants’ coercive program are current and ongoing, presenting a continuing violation of Plaintiffs’ constitutional and statutory rights, continuing pressure on Plaintiffs’ children, and an immediate threat of additional harms from the likelihood of secret vaccination of Plaintiffs’ children. .... 11

        A. The Minor Consent Act injures Plaintiffs by depriving them of the fundamental right to direct the upbringing of their children, including medical care. .... 14

        B. The Minor Consent Act injures Plaintiffs by secretly subverting the lawful religious exemptions of parents. .... 19

    II. The First-Amended Complaint adequately pleads claims upon which relief can be granted and Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. .... 24

        A. The Minor Consent Act substantially burdens the free exercise rights of parents under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act. .... 25

            1. The Minor Consent Act substantially burdens parents’ free exercise rights under RFRA. .... 25

            2. The Minor Consent Act is not narrowly tailored. .... 27

        B. The Minor Consent Act violates the free exercise clause of the First Amendment. .... 28

        C. The Minor Consent Act violates the National Vaccine Act. .... 29

D.	The Minor Consent Act Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	32
1.	This Court should reject Defendants’ invitation to break new ground in substantive due process by placing children on the same legal footing as their parents when it comes to routine medical decisions.....	33
2.	The Minor Consent Act does not give special weight to the decisions of fit parents, does not further a compelling interest, and is not narrowly tailored.....	36
III.	Absent relief from this Court, the Plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparable, imminent, and redressable injuries.....	38
IV.	The balance of interests favors the Plaintiffs. The Minor Consent Act should be enjoined.....	42
A.	Plaintiffs successfully pled Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	42
B.	Plaintiffs successfully State Claims upon which Relief may be Granted.....	43
C.	Plaintiffs are entitled to the issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17, 39, 40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 .....	6, 24, 43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 24, 25, 43
<i>Bonner v. Moran</i> , 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	14, 15, 16, 33, 34
<i>Calabretta v Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 41
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	28
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020).....	37, 39
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 44
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1957).....	6, 43
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 44
<i>De Nolasco v. United States Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	40
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	38

<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28, 37
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	6, 43
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	27
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669, 678 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Kozup v. Georgetown University</i> , 851 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Lee v. Wiseman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10, 12, 14, 40, 41
<i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 42
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, LTD, v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	29
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	34
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 44
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	7, 8, 24, 35, 36
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	34, 36

<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Miss. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	37
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S. Ct. 1683, 40 L. Ed. 2d 90 (1974).....	6, 25, 43
<i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	14, 33, 36
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	39
<i>Van Emrik v. Chemung Cty. Dept. of Social Serv.</i> , 911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Wallis ex. rel. Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5, 43
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bakker v. Welsh</i> , 144 Mich. 632 (1906).....	34, 35
<i>Zoski v. Gaines</i> , 271 Mich. 1 (1935).....	35

**United States Constitution**

Fifth Amendment .....8, 25, 32, 43  
 First Amendment .....28, 29, 39

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C.  
     § 1331.....43  
     § 1343.....43  
     § 2201.....43

42 U.S.C.  
     § 300aa-25(a) .....30, 31, 32  
     § 1983.....43  
     § 1988.....43  
     § 2000bb.....43

**State Statutes**

D.C. CODE  
     § 38-502 .....31, 32  
     § 38-506(1).....1  
     § 38-602 .....31, 32  
     § 38-602(a)(1) .....32  
     § 38-602(a)(2) ..... 21, *passim*  
     § 38-602(c)(2)(B).....32  
     § 38-602(c)(2)(C).....32

**Regulations**

22-B DCMR  
     § 600.....19, 22  
     § 600.1.....19  
     § 600.2.....20  
     § 600.4.....20  
     § 600.7.....20, 22  
     § 600.7(a) .....20  
     § 600.7(c) .....20  
     § 600.9.....20  
     § 600.9 (d)(1) .....20  
     § 600.9(d)(1)-(2) .....22  
     § 600.9(d)(2) .....21  
     § 600.9(e) .....21

5-A DCMR	
§ 130.1.....	32
§ 130.2(m).....	32
§ 130.4.....	31, 32
§ 130.4(g).....	32
§ 130.4(h).....	32
5-E DCMR	
§ 5300.2.....	31
District Regulation No. 74-22 (Aug. 30, 1974) .....	22
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 8(a)(2).....	6, 43
Rule 12(b)(1).....	5, 13
Rule 12(b)(6).....	24
Rule 12(h)(3).....	5
<b>Internet Citations</b>	
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Health, Report on Bill 23-0171, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4cuty3af">https://tinyurl.com/4cuty3af</a> (accessed August 14, 2021).....	8
<i>COVID-19 Vaccine Information</i> , GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, Muriel Bowser, Mayor, <a href="https://coronavirus.dc.gov/vaccine-information">https://coronavirus.dc.gov/vaccine-information</a> .....	4
DCPS’s “Vaccinations for Students” webpage, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hfamyt7t">https://tinyurl.com/hfamyt7t</a> .....	12, 13
District of Columbia Municipal Regulations Section 22-B600, Minor's Health Consent, <a href="http://dcrules.elaws.us/dcmr/22-b600">http://dcrules.elaws.us/dcmr/22-b600</a> .....	19, 21
Kipp DC, “2021 Back to School Health & Safety Framework,” <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JEhLzQ5ilpo">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JEhLzQ5ilpo</a> (accessed August 18, 2021).....	13
Kipp DC, “Healthy Operations,” <a href="https://www.kippdc.org/healthy-operations/">https://www.kippdc.org/healthy-operations/</a> (accessed August 18, 2021) .....	13
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
1974 D.C. Stat. Reg. 290–92 .....	22
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986.....	9
Restatement of the Law of Torts.....	15
